

PREVIOUSLY ISSUED 2005 AND 2006 QUARTERLY RESULTS USING NEW LOB FORMAT

EARNINGS OVERVIEW											UNAUDITED
	EUR					EUR					amounts in millions
	2005					2006					
	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Fourth quarter	Full year	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Fourth quarter	Full year	
Operating earnings before tax by line of business											
Life and protection	188	212	305	242	947	394	326	256	274	1,250	
Individual savings and retirement products	69	46	134	223	472	166	162	111	191	630	
Pensions and asset management	94	177	113	132	516	177	106	159	135	577	
Institutional products	90	80	108	95	373	104	83	76	120	383	
Reinsurance	29	21	30	25	105	55	42	26	40	163	
Distribution	7	1	(28)	(15)	(35)	0	4	2	6	12	
General insurance	17	18	10	10	55	11	23	13	8	55	
Other	0	(1)	1	(6)	(6)	0	(1)	1	0	0	
Interest charges and other	(64)	(79)	(74)	(63)	(280)	(80)	(65)	(58)	(39)	(242)	
Operating earnings before tax	430	475	599	643	2,147	827	680	586	735	2,828	
Gains/(losses) on investments	307	508	201	141	1,157	(32)	150	348	3	469	
Impairment charges	(10)	21	8	(5)	14	6	(31)	(23)	23	(25)	
Other income/(charges)	204	27	22	24	277	38	(29)	39	38	86	
Share in profit/(loss) of associates	3	11	(2)	8	20	6	7	6	13	32	
Income before tax	934	1,042	828	811	3,615	845	777	956	812	3,390	
Income tax	(256)	(293)	(213)	(123)	(885)	(215)	(113)	(277)	4	(601)	
Minority interests	(1)	2	2	(1)	2	0	0	0	0	0	
Net income¹	677	751	617	687	2,732	630	664	679	816	2,789	
Net operating earnings	306	367	455	557	1,685	602	480	461	685	2,228	
Net income in USD	888	948	748	819	3,403	758	834	866	1,047	3,505	
Net operating earnings in USD	401	464	560	673	2,098	725	606	592	863	2,786	
Amounts per common share of EUR 0.12											
Net operating earnings in EUR	0.18	0.17	0.27	0.33	0.95	0.36	0.24	0.26	0.41	1.27	
Net operating earnings fully diluted in EUR	0.18	0.17	0.27	0.33	0.95	0.36	0.24	0.26	0.41	1.27	
Net operating earnings in USD	0.24	0.21	0.33	0.40	1.18	0.43	0.31	0.33	0.53	1.60	
Net operating earnings fully diluted in USD	0.24	0.21	0.33	0.40	1.18	0.43	0.31	0.33	0.53	1.60	

¹ Net income refers to net income attributable to equity holders of AEGON N.V.

AMERICAS

UNAUDITED

amounts in millions

	USD					USD				
	2005					2006				
	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Fourth quarter	Full year	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Fourth quarter	Full year
Operating earnings before tax by line of business										
Life and protection										
Life	148	169	222	168	707	163	193	189	196	741
Accident and health	104	94	82	65	345	88	118	120	91	417
Individual savings and retirement products										
Fixed annuities	54	128	128	154	464	111	134	87	145	477
Variable annuities	27	(52)	30	107	112	85	52	42	87	266
Retail mutual funds	0	(4)	0	4	0	0	2	(2)	5	5
Pensions and asset management	34	48	34	26	142	34	46	22	37	139
Institutional products										
Institutional guaranteed products	98	89	116	94	397	109	85	81	133	408
BOLI / COLI	20	12	16	19	67	16	20	17	21	74
Reinsurance	38	26	37	30	131	66	53	34	52	205
Operating earnings before tax	523	510	665	667	2,365	672	703	590	767	2,732
Gains/(losses) on investments	74	48	100	77	299	7	(126)	9	82	(28)
Impairment charges	18	41	11	(17)	53	(3)	(23)	(16)	27	(15)
Income before tax	615	599	776	727	2,717	676	554	583	876	2,689
Income tax	(191)	(161)	(225)	(128)	(705)	(191)	(155)	(139)	(253)	(738)
Minority interests	0	2	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0
Net income	424	440	551	599	2,014	485	399	444	623	1,951
Net operating earnings	365	381	478	559	1,784	483	496	448	551	1,978
Standardized new premium production insurance										
Life single premiums	492	206	311	289	1,298	251	269	1,226	456	2,202
Life recurring premiums annualized	257	272	249	258	1,036	247	255	209	318	1,029
Life insurance products total recurring plus 1/10 single	306	293	280	287	1,166	272	282	332	363	1,249
Life	190	209	200	201	800	175	179	155	224	733
BOLI/COLI	43	18	15	30	106	22	14	114	52	202
Reinsurance	73	64	66	56	259	75	89	64	87	315
Standardized new premium production insurance	306	293	280	287	1,166	272	282	332	363	1,249
New premium production accident and health insurance	237	232	231	249	949	231	241	223	258	953
Gross deposits										
Fixed annuities	391	392	445	456	1,684	349	317	411	292	1,369
Variable annuities	740	746	750	712	2,948	874	890	828	804	3,396
Pensions	898	809	1,155	987	3,849	1,031	899	905	1,181	4,016
Institutional guaranteed products	3,177	2,521	2,893	2,121	10,712	4,609	2,160	3,122	2,610	12,501
Total production on balance sheet	5,206	4,468	5,243	4,276	19,193	6,863	4,266	5,266	4,887	21,282
Off balance sheet production										
Synthetic GICs	1,584	1,724	2,333	2,598	8,239	1,550	2,345	1,599	7,134	12,628
Retail mutual funds	472	443	412	476	1,803	677	802	635	662	2,776
Other managed assets	1,602	878	80	585	3,145	357	499	410	376	1,642
Pensions	1,485	1,072	1,356	1,253	5,166	1,735	1,330	1,023	1,195	5,283
Total production off balance sheet	5,143	4,117	4,181	4,912	18,353	4,319	4,976	3,667	9,367	22,329
Total on and off balance sheet production										
Pensions	2,383	1,881	2,512	2,240	9,016	2,766	2,230	1,927	2,376	9,299
Institutional guaranteed products	4,761	4,245	5,226	4,719	18,951	6,159	4,505	4,721	9,744	25,129

AMERICAS

UNAUDITED

amounts in millions

	EUR					EUR				
	2005					2006				
	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Fourth quarter	Full year	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Fourth quarter	Full year
Operating earnings before tax by line of business										
Life and protection										
Life	113	134	180	142	569	136	153	148	152	589
Accident and health	79	75	68	55	277	73	94	94	70	331
Individual savings and retirement products										
Fixed annuities	41	100	104	127	372	92	107	68	113	380
Variable annuities	21	(41)	23	86	89	71	41	32	69	213
Retail mutual funds	0	(3)	0	3	0	0	2	(2)	4	4
Pensions and asset management	26	38	28	22	114	28	37	17	29	111
Institutional products										
Institutional guaranteed products	75	70	95	79	319	91	67	63	104	325
BOLI / COLI	15	10	13	16	54	13	16	13	16	58
Reinsurance	29	21	30	25	105	55	42	26	40	163
Operating earnings before tax	399	404	541	555	1,899	559	559	459	597	2,174
Gains/(losses) on investments	56	39	81	64	240	6	(103)	9	66	(22)
Impairment charges	14	32	9	(13)	42	(3)	(18)	(13)	22	(12)
Income before tax	469	475	631	606	2,181	562	438	455	685	2,140
Income tax	(146)	(128)	(183)	(109)	(566)	(159)	(122)	(108)	(198)	(587)
Minority interests	0	2	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0
Net income	323	349	448	497	1,617	403	316	347	487	1,553
Net operating earnings	278	302	389	463	1,432	402	394	349	429	1,574
Standardized new premium production insurance										
Life single premiums	375	168	256	243	1,042	209	214	978	351	1,752
Life recurring premiums annualized	196	215	205	216	832	205	203	163	248	819
Life insurance products total recurring plus 1/10 single	234	231	231	240	936	226	224	261	283	994
Life	145	165	164	168	642	146	142	120	175	583
BOLI/COLI	33	15	13	25	86	18	11	91	40	160
Reinsurance	56	51	54	47	208	62	71	50	68	251
Standardized new premium production insurance	234	231	231	240	936	226	224	261	283	994
New premium production accident and health insurance	181	184	189	208	762	192	192	174	201	759
Gross deposits										
Fixed annuities	298	311	363	380	1,352	290	251	324	225	1,090
Variable annuities	564	591	614	597	2,366	727	707	646	622	2,702
Pensions	685	643	938	825	3,091	857	712	706	921	3,196
Institutional guaranteed products	2,423	2,008	2,369	1,800	8,600	3,833	1,670	2,435	2,010	9,948
Total production on balance sheet	3,970	3,553	4,284	3,602	15,409	5,707	3,340	4,111	3,778	16,936
Off balance sheet production										
Synthetic GICs	1,208	1,364	1,893	2,149	6,614	1,289	1,877	1,243	5,640	10,049
Retail mutual funds	360	352	339	397	1,448	563	639	495	512	2,209
Other managed assets	1,222	707	97	499	2,525	297	399	320	291	1,307
Pensions	1,132	856	1,109	1,050	4,147	1,442	1,050	789	923	4,204
Total production off balance sheet	3,922	3,279	3,438	4,095	14,734	3,591	3,965	2,847	7,366	17,769
Total on and off balance sheet production										
Pensions	1,817	1,499	2,047	1,875	7,238	2,299	1,762	1,495	1,844	7,400
Institutional guaranteed products	3,631	3,372	4,262	3,949	15,214	5,122	3,547	3,678	7,650	19,997

THE NETHERLANDS
UNAUDITED

amounts in millions

	EUR					EUR				
	2005					2006				
	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Fourth quarter	Full year	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Fourth quarter	Full year
Operating earnings before tax by line of business										
Life and protection										
Life	(19)	(24)	46	24	27	176	58	(15)	29	248
Accident and health	8	20	5	12	45	5	12	10	7	34
Individual savings and retirement products										
Saving products	7	(10)	7	11	15	4	12	14	5	35
Pensions and asset management	22	87	38	53	200	90	30	101	52	273
Distribution	8	0	1	(4)	5	7	5	1	5	18
General insurance	10	10	4	6	30	4	13	6	3	26
Operating earnings before tax	36	83	101	102	322	286	130	117	101	634
Gains/(losses) on investments	234	495	142	114	985	(70)	260	286	(63)	413
Impairment charges	(24)	(10)	(1)	10	(25)	9	(13)	(9)	1	(12)
Share in profit/(loss) of associates	0	1	0	3	4	1	2	1	3	7
Income before tax	246	569	242	229	1,286	226	379	395	42	1,042
Income tax	(70)	(144)	(36)	(22)	(272)	(28)	(40)	(113)	179	(2)
Net income	176	425	206	207	1,014	198	339	282	221	1,040
Net operating earnings	29	62	85	87	263	212	85	93	162	552
Standardized new premium production insurance										
Life single premiums	395	188	216	280	1,079	399	229	284	336	1,248
Life recurring premiums annualized	37	30	22	34	123	38	27	25	33	123
Life insurance products total recurring plus 1/10 single	77	49	44	61	231	78	50	53	67	248
New premium production accident and health insurance	4	2	2	0	8	14	12	10	10	46
New premium production general insurance	11	10	9	10	40	12	8	7	6	33
Gross deposits										
Saving deposits	859	642	1,038	939	3,478	708	662	528	503	2,401
Total production on balance sheet	859	642	1,038	939	3,478	708	662	528	503	2,401
Off balance sheet production										
Other managed assets	478	17	220	149	864	125	9	109	165	408
Total production off balance sheet	478	17	220	149	864	125	9	109	165	408

UNITED KINGDOM						UNAUDITED				
amounts in millions										
	GBP					GBP				
	2005					2006				
	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Fourth quarter	Full year	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Fourth quarter	Full year
Operating earnings before tax by line of business										
Life and protection	2	0	0	(1)	1	0	4	5	3	12
Pensions and asset management	32	34	33	38	137	42	35	33	35	145
Distribution	(1)	1	(20)	(7)	(27)	(5)	(1)	1	1	(4)
Operating earnings before tax	33	35	13	30	111	37	38	39	39	153
Gains/(losses) on investments	2	2	(1)	3	6	(2)	0	8	5	11
Impairment charges	0	(1)	0	(1)	(2)	0	(1)	0	0	(1)
Other income/(charges) ¹	8	30	15	18	71	30	(19)	26	24	61
Share in profit/(loss) of associates	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Income before tax	43	66	27	50	186	65	18	73	69	225
Income tax attributable to policyholder return	(8)	(30)	(15)	(18)	(71)	(19)	19	(27)	(24)	(51)
Income before income tax on shareholders return	35	36	12	32	115	46	37	46	45	174
Income tax on shareholders return	(10)	(8)	(1)	2	(17)	(7)	(1)	(11)	3	(16)
Net income	25	28	11	34	98	39	36	35	48	158
Net operating earnings	24	26	12	34	96	29	36	30	44	140
Standardized new premium production insurance ²										
Life single premiums	626	741	808	1,010	3,185	1,067	1,350	1,578	1,661	5,656
Life recurring premiums annualized	81	103	89	95	368	110	147	111	122	490
Life insurance products total recurring plus 1/10 single	144	177	170	196	687	217	282	269	288	1,056
Off balance sheet production										
Retail mutual funds	65	58	107	82	312	124	99	106	105	434
Other managed assets	15	531	171	3	720	179	127	13	55	374
Total production off balance sheet	80	589	278	85	1,032	303	226	119	160	808

¹ Included in other income/(charges) are charges made to policyholders with respect to income tax.
There is an equal and opposite tax charge which is reported in the line Income tax attributable to policyholder return.

² Includes production on investment contracts without a discretionary participation feature of which the proceeds are not recognized as revenues but are directly added to our investment contract liabilities.

UNITED KINGDOM						UNAUDITED				
amounts in millions										
	EUR					EUR				
	2005					2006				
	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Fourth quarter	Full year	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Fourth quarter	Full year
Operating earnings before tax by line of business										
Life and protection	2	1	0	(1)	2	0	6	8	6	20
Pensions and asset management	46	51	47	56	200	61	50	48	52	211
Distribution	(1)	1	(29)	(11)	(40)	(7)	(1)	1	1	(6)
Operating earnings before tax	47	53	18	44	162	54	55	57	59	225
Gains/(losses) on investments	3	3	(1)	4	9	(2)	(1)	11	8	16
Impairment charges	0	(1)	0	(2)	(3)	0	(1)	0	0	(1)
Other income/(charges) ¹	12	43	22	27	104	43	(27)	38	36	90
Share in profit/(loss) of associates	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Income before tax	62	98	39	73	272	95	26	106	104	331
Income tax attributable to policyholder return	(12)	(43)	(22)	(27)	(104)	(28)	28	(39)	(36)	(75)
Income before income tax on shareholders return	50	55	17	46	168	67	54	67	68	256
Income tax on shareholders return	(14)	(12)	(3)	5	(24)	(10)	(2)	(15)	3	(24)
Minority interest	0	(1)	2	(1)	0	0	0	0	0	0
Net income	36	42	16	50	144	57	52	52	71	232
Net operating earnings	34	39	17	50	140	43	53	44	65	205
Standardized new premium production insurance ²										
Life single premiums	903	1,093	1,179	1,483	4,658	1,556	1,964	2,309	2,478	8,307
Life recurring premiums annualized	118	151	130	139	538	161	214	162	183	720
Life insurance products total recurring plus 1/10 single	209	260	248	287	1,004	316	410	393	431	1,551
Off balance sheet production										
Retail mutual funds	94	86	156	120	456	181	144	155	157	637
Other managed assets	22	775	249	7	1,053	260	185	21	83	549
Total production off balance sheet	116	861	405	127	1,509	441	329	176	240	1,186

¹ Included in other income/(charges) are charges made to policyholders with respect to income tax.
There is an equal and opposite tax charge which is reported in the line Income tax attributable to policyholder return.

² Includes production on investment contracts without a discretionary participation feature of which the proceeds are not recognized as revenues but are directly added to our investment contract liabilities.

OTHER COUNTRIES						UNAUDITED				
EUR						EUR				
						amounts in millions				
Operating earnings before tax by line of business	2005					2006				
	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Fourth quarter	Full year	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Fourth quarter	Full year
Life and protection										
Life	5	5	5	10	25	3	2	10	9	24
Accident and health	0	1	1	0	2	1	1	1	1	4
Individual savings and retirement products										
Variable annuities	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Saving products	0	0	0	(5)	(5)	(1)	(1)	(1)	(2)	(5)
Mutual funds	0	0	0	1	1	0	1	0	1	2
Pensions and asset management	0	1	0	1	2	(2)	(11)	(7)	2	(18)
General insurance	7	8	6	4	25	7	10	7	5	29
Other	0	(1)	1	(6)	(6)	0	(1)	1	0	0
Operating earnings before tax	12	14	13	5	44	8	1	11	17	37
Gains/(losses) on investments	4	2	5	1	12	14	1	0	5	20
Other income/(charges)	192	(16)	0	0	176	0	(1)	0	1	0
Share in profit/(loss) of associates	3	10	(2)	5	16	5	5	5	9	24
Income before tax	211	10	16	11	248	27	6	16	32	81
Income tax	(34)	0	(2)	(1)	(37)	(7)	(2)	(5)	(31)	(45)
Net income	177	10	14	10	211	20	4	11	1	36
Net operating earnings	9	11	10	5	35	4	(1)	6	(13)	(4)
Standardized new premium production insurance										
Life single premiums	13	7	14	94	128	107	124	112	285	628
Life recurring premiums annualized	91	190	30	44	355	55	40	38	62	195
Life insurance products total recurring plus 1/10 single	92	191	31	54	368	66	52	49	91	258
New premium production accident and health insurance	3	1	2	1	7	2	1	2	1	6
New premium production general insurance	6	6	7	6	25	5	6	5	7	23
Gross deposits										
Variable annuities	1	1	1	2	5	1	2	1	2	6
Total production on balance sheet	1	1	1	2	5	1	2	1	2	6
Off balance sheet production										
Retail mutual funds	18	16	15	18	67	33	30	29	6	98
Other managed assets	6	6	7	7	26	21	20	29	13	83
Pensions	86	27	57	55	225	60	57	66	95	278
Total production off balance sheet	110	49	79	80	318	114	107	124	114	459

RECONCILIATION NET OPERATING EARNINGS TO INCOME BEFORE TAX
UNAUDITED

amounts in millions

	EUR					EUR				
	2005					2006				
	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Fourth quarter	Full year	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Fourth quarter	Full year
Net operating earnings	306	367	455	557	1,685	602	480	461	685	2,228
Income tax on operating earnings	124	108	144	86	462	225	200	125	50	600
Operating earnings before tax	430	475	599	643	2,147	827	680	586	735	2,828
Net gains on investments	308	540	223	198	1,269	(30)	690	93	211	964
Other income	192	(16)	0	0	176	10	0	0	2	12
Net losses on investments	(1)	(32)	(22)	(57)	(112)	(2)	(540)	255	(208)	(495)
Impairment charges	(10)	21	8	(5)	14	6	(31)	(23)	23	(25)
Other charges	0	0	0	(3)	(3)	0	(1)	0	0	(1)
Policyholder tax	12	43	22	27	104	28	(28)	39	36	75
Share in profit/(loss) of associates	3	11	(2)	8	20	6	7	6	13	32
Income before tax	934	1,042	828	811	3,615	845	777	956	812	3,390